HERON Vol. 70 (2025) No. 2              95
Through thickness fatigue strength
variation in thick S460 plates
Anis Mohabeddine 1, 2, Koen Creusen 3, Jasper Winkes 3,
 José A.F.O. Correia 4, Milan Veljkovic 1
1 Faculty of Civil Engineering and Geosciences, Delft University of Technology, the
Netherlands, email: a.i.mohabeddine@tudelft.nl
2 Faculty of Engineering, University of Porto, Portugal

[16]  A. Mohabeddine et al., “An approach for predicting fatigue life of cfrp retrofitted
metallic structural details,” Int. J. Fatigue, p. 106557, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.ijfatigue.2021.106557.
[17]  A. Mohabeddine, J. Correia, P. Aires Montenegro, A. De Jesus, J. Miguel Castro, and F.
Berto, “Probabilistic S-N curves for CFRP retrofitted steel details,” Int. J. Fatigue, vol.
148, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ijfatigue.2021.106205.
[18]  J. KOHOUT and S. VECHET, “A new function for fatigue curves characterization and
its multiple merits,” Int. J. Fatigue, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 175–183, Jan. 2001, doi:
10.1016/S0142-1123(00)00082-7.
[19]  C. Boller and T. Seeger, Materials Data for Cyclic Loading Part A: Unalloyed Steels, vol.
V. Amsterdam: Elsevier, 1987.
 113
Appendix
Table 3. Experimental fatigue tests of specimens
Test number Location in the plate Stress range [MPa] Cycles to failure
F-C-02-520-1 Core 520    8.69E+04
F-C-02-520-2 520    9.77E+04
F-C-02-500-1 500    1.51E+05
F-C-02-500-2 500    1.08E+05
F-C-64-500-1 500    2.87E+04
F-C-64-500-2 500    6.07E+04
F-C-02-480-1 480    6.11E+04
F-C-02-480-2 480    1.69E+05
F-C-02-480-3 480    2.11E+05
F-C-64-480-1 480    7.00E+04
F-C-64-480-2 480    3.37E+04
F-C-64-480-3 480    9.53E+04
F-C-02-460-1 460    7.84E+06
F-C-02-460-2 460    6.21E+04
F-C-64-460-1 460    9.86E+05
F-C-02-440-1 440    1.00E+07*
F-C-02-440-2 440    1.00E+07*
F-C-02-430-1 430    8.54E+0
F-C-02-420-1 420 >1.00E+7*
F-C-02-420-2 420 >1.00E+7*
F-C-02-410-1 410    4.96E+05
F-C-02-400-1 400    4.99E+05
F-C-02-380-1 380    1.22E+5
F-S-02-550-1 Surface 550    7.71E+04
F-S-02-550-2 550    1.59E+05
F-S-02-540-1 540    8.38E+04
F-S-02-540-2 540    9.89E+04
F-S-64-540-1 540    9.98E+04
F-S-64-540-2 540    7.86E+04
 114
F-S-02-530-1 530    1.36E+05
F-S-02-530-2 530    7.17E+04
F-S-02-520-1 520    2.09E+05
F-S-02-520-2 520    4.29E+05
F-S-64-520-1 520    5.81E+05
F-S-64-520-1 520    1.52E+05
F-S-02-510-1 510    5.16E+05
F-S-02-510-2 510    5.57E+05
F-S-02-500-1 500 >1.00E+07*
F-S-02-550-2 500 >1.00E+07*
F-S-02-550-3 500    2.42E+05
F-S-64-500-1 500 >2.10E+07*
F-S-64-305-1 500 >1.58E+07*
F-S-02-480-1 460    5.81E+05
F-S-02-460-1 480 >1.00E+07*
F-S-02-400-1 400 >1.00E+07*
F-S-02-305-1 305 >1.00E+07*
Note: the superscript (*) indicates that test is considered as a runout.